



**Amway (UK) Limited**

c/o Registered Office - PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Chamberlain Square CS, Birmingham, B3 3AX  
Telephone UK: +44 (0) 20 3684 2540 ROI: +353 (0) 1 562 1187

Dear Applicant for Amway Business Owner (ABO),

The enclosed ABO Contract for Retail Consultants includes some very important contractual information relative to you and your Amway Business. You are required to thoroughly review the information enclosed before signing it in line with Amway's requirements which are detailed below.

You, as the applicant (and co-applicant, if applicable) must sign your name in the signature block and send the signed ABO Contract (signature page only) to Amway (UK) Ltd by email, in order to successfully complete your registration process. You should keep a copy of the signed Contract for your records.

**Please send the signed ABO Contract for Retail Consultants to:**

**By Email:** [uk\\_documents@amway.com](mailto:uk_documents@amway.com)

Additionally, enclosed you will also find copies of the Terms and Conditions of the ABO Contract For Retail Consultants, Amway Privacy Policy, Amway Sales and Marketing Plan For Retail Consultants and the Amway (UK) Rules of Conduct all of which form part of the ABO Contract and should be retained for future reference.

Please take the time to carefully read these documents prior to signing the Contract as the information contained in these documents will support you in understanding your responsibilities and opportunities as an Amway Business Owner. You will not be appointed as an ABO by Amway (UK) until Amway (UK) has accepted a correctly completed and signed ABO Contract For Retail Consultants.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us directly at:

Telephone: UK: +44 (0) 20 3684 2540 ROI: +353 (0) 1 562 1187  
Email: [InfoCenter-UK@amway.com](mailto:InfoCenter-UK@amway.com)

Yours faithfully,

Your Amway Team.



Amway (UK) Limited is incorporated in England and Wales (registered number 4088907)



# Amway Business Owner Contract For Retail Consultants

040

ABO Number

Amway (UK) Limited, c/o Registered Office - PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Chamberlain Square CS, Birmingham, B3 3AX Tel: UK: +44 (0) 20 3684 2540 ROI: +353 (0) 1 562 1187

## Part I. Applicant(s) Information (Must be 18 years of age or older, 21 in Jersey)

Applicant Surname	Applicant First Name
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

Applicant Date of Birth (DD/MM/YY)	Applicant Gender
<input type="text"/>	<input type="checkbox"/> Male <input type="checkbox"/> Female

Co-Applicant Surname	Co-Applicant First Name
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

Co-Applicant Date of Birth (DD/MM/YY)	Co-Applicant Gender
<input type="text"/>	<input type="checkbox"/> Male <input type="checkbox"/> Female

Applicant Address (Please leave a space between each word of your address)

Town	County	Post Code
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

Private Telephone Number <small>(Including area code)</small>	Mobile Telephone Number <small>(Including area code)</small>	Fax Number <small>(Including area code)</small>
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

## Email Address Want access to all the latest Amway business and product information? Complete the email address details here.

I authorise Amway to send notices and other information to me by email.  Yes  No

## Payment Information I understand that Amway does not issue cheque payments, please use the following UK/ROI bank account for any rebate/bonus/credit payments. Please ensure the details are correct.

Account Holder Name

Account Number	Bank Sort Code
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

I accept and agree that Amway can use my bank account to credit all payments.  Yes **OR** I do not have a UK/ROI bank account.  Yes

### For Republic of Ireland use only

IBAN	BIC
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

## Part II. Sponsorship Information

### Local Sponsor: Please identify the ABO who introduced you to Amway.

ABO Number	ABO Surname	ABO First Name
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

Address (Please include country)

### International Sponsorship\* This does not apply to ABOs being registered within Europe.

Please check to affirm that: <input type="checkbox"/> I personally know the international sponsor and this person is the one that introduced me to the Amway business opportunity. <input type="checkbox"/> I agree to be internationally sponsored by the identified International Sponsor and to the selection of my Foster Sponsor.	Please provide the following information about your International Sponsor: Name <input type="text"/> Country <input type="text"/> ABO No <input type="text"/>
--	---

### Multiple Business Please complete only if you are eligible (qualified Platinum outside of the European markets) to own a Multiple Business in this market and have completed the Multiple Business Certification requirement in the country indicated below.

Name of Sponsoring Distributorship <small>(Must be another Amway Business you own)</small>	Country	ABO No
<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>	<input type="text"/>

## Part III. Acknowledgment and/or Consent (Please indicate response with a ✓ in the appropriate box)

	Applicant		Co-Applicant	
	Yes	No	Yes	No
By properly submitting this document, I am applying to become an Amway Business Owner in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in Part V.				
I acknowledge that I am at least 18 years of age (21 in Jersey) and have carefully read, understood and agree with the Terms and Conditions appearing in Part V.				
I agree not to sign any other ABO Contract as Applicant or Co-Applicant in the United Kingdom / Republic of Ireland.				
I acknowledge that I have not been an Amway Business Owner in the United Kingdom / Republic of Ireland in the past six (6) months.				
I understand that the Applicant and Co-Applicant will be jointly and severally liable for any damages or claims arising from activities under this Contract.				
I confirm that I have the right under UK and/or Republic of Ireland immigration legislation to carry out the duties for the role applied for and require no further immigration permission to perform these duties in the UK and/or Republic of Ireland as the case may be. I agree to provide such documentation as Amway reasonably requests to evidence this right immediately upon request. I agree to indemnify Amway in respect of any loss or claim arising from or in connection with my immigration status and my ability to work in the UK and/or the Republic of Ireland.				
I confirm that I understand and agree that any contract would be for the provision of services and not a contract of employment and accordingly I would be fully responsible for and shall indemnify Amway in respect of any income tax, National Insurance and social security contributions and any other liability arising from or made in connection with the appointment.				
I confirm that all the information provided in this document is accurate and that I shall notify Amway immediately of any changes.				
I confirm that I am aware of the most up to date Amway Earnings Disclosure which is available online ( <a href="https://www.amway.co.uk/start-a-business-new/your-success-rewarded/how-it-works">https://www.amway.co.uk/start-a-business-new/your-success-rewarded/how-it-works</a> ) prior to the date of signature of this Contract.				

**For Amway to process and accept your ABO Contract for Retail Consultant, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must give their consent to the acknowledgments above by selecting YES for each acknowledgement. Failure to do so will result in your ABO Contract registration being rejected.**

**Return to Amway**

THIS INFORMATION IS REQUIRED FOR THE PROCESSING OF YOUR REGISTRATION. All information will be handled in accordance with Amway (UK) Limited's ("Amway") Privacy Policy.

**Part IV. Important Information on UK Trading Scheme Regulations**

UK law requires that we provide you with certain information about our company and about your rights as an Amway Business Owner and a purchaser. After you have read this information, please indicate your agreement to it by signing in the space provided below.

1. The promoter of the Amway business opportunity is Amway (UK) Limited ('Amway') of c/o Registered Office - PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Chamberlain Square CS, Birmingham, B3 3AX
2. As a participant, you will be able to acquire from Amway the Amway business opportunity, services, from time to time displayed or described in the official Amway literature for participants, and goods stocked by Amway.
3. There is no sign-up or renewal fee or other financial obligation for joining the Amway business. Your only financial obligations during the twelve months after the making of this ABO Contract are to pay for such products as you shall choose to purchase yourself from Amway and to account to the Company for payments received by you from those whom you take orders to buy goods from the Company. Prices for products and services supplied by Amway are as set in the current Retail Price list and are subject to change.
4. In respect of all transactions which you effect as a result of your participation in the Amway business opportunity, you are an agent on behalf of Amway, not an employee of Amway.
5. It is illegal for a promoter or a participant in a trading scheme to persuade anyone to make a payment by promising benefits from getting others to join a scheme.
6. Do not be misled by claims that high earnings are easily achieved.
7. If a consumer is not completely satisfied with any products purchased from Amway, you may return the products to Amway, at Amway's expense, to the address specified above, in the time period and in accordance with the procedures established by Amway from time to time for the Amway Customer Satisfaction Guarantee. Amway will offer you the choice to have the product replaced without charge, receive full credit toward the purchase of another Amway-brand product, or receive a refund of the full purchase price. This Guarantee does not apply to products that have been intentionally damaged or misused, Amway-distributed products which provide a specified time period for return and those products covered by express written warranties, and is in addition to a customer's statutory rights, which remain unaffected.
8. All queries and complaints can be directed to Amway (UK) Limited at the address specified above.
9. If you sign this Contract, you have 14 days from acceptance by Amway to cancel without penalty (i) any services ordered and which have not yet been supplied; and (ii) to return, at Amway's expense, any unsold products you have purchased during that period, and in each case, for a full refund which Amway will send within 14 days in respect of those services, following notification, and in respect of products, within 14 days from receipt of returned products provided that such unsold products remain in the condition in which they were in at the time of purchase. All cancellations may be effected by providing written notice of your intention to cancel to Amway at the address specified above.

**PLEASE READ PART V PRIOR TO SIGNING, AS IT CONTAINS FURTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS.**

By signing below, you acknowledge that you are at least 18 years old and you have read, understood, agree and undertake to comply with all the Amway Business Owner Terms and Conditions of The Contract, including information set forth on the cover page as well as all terms and conditions appearing on the reverse side of this Application Form and in the Incorporated Documents, which form an integral part of this Contract and consist of the Amway Privacy Policy for ABOs, the Amway UK Rules of Conduct (the "ROC") and Amway Policies, the Amway Sales & Marketing Plan, Amway Product Brochures ("Beauty", "Nutrition", "Home & Living") and Amway Price List (collectively the "Incorporated Documents"), all of which are available on our websites, www.amway.co.uk and www.amway.ie.

In accordance with the Privacy Policy for ABOs, your personal data will be collected and further processed by Amway GmbH (Benzstrasse 11b-c, D-82178 Puchheim) which will be the data controller for these data. Amway and you, as an ABO, may share personal data.

Amway and you, each determine the purposes and means of any personal data relating to customers and/or ABOs in the LOS and business group they process and will comply with their applicable data protection law obligations.

**Amway may contact you from time to time by email or other communication channels to inform you about products or services that we offer, or intend to offer. (Please opt out if you do not want to receive such communication by contacting Amway (UK) Ltd.)**

By signing this Application Form, which contains the Terms and Conditions of the ABO Contract on the reverse side, at the bottom of this page, you also confirm that all of the data provided herein is correct.

It is free to join and register as an Amway Business Owner in the UK and ROI. In accordance to The Trading Scheme Regulations 1997 please note the following sentence.

**If you sign this Contract, you have 14 days in which to cancel and get your money back.**

Andy Smith, Director  
Amway (UK) Limited

Applicant's Signature

Date (DD/MM/YY)

--	--	--	--	--	--

Co-Applicant's Signature

Date (DD/MM/YY)

--	--	--	--	--	--

THIS INFORMATION IS REQUIRED FOR THE PROCESSING OF YOUR REGISTRATION. All information will be handled in accordance with Amway (UK) Limited's ('Amway') Privacy Policy.

## Part V. Terms & Conditions of the Amway Business Owner ABO Contract For Retail Consultants

1. **Acceptance:** By submitting this form completed and signed to Amway (UK) Limited, of c/o Registered Office - PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Chamberlain Square CS, Birmingham, B3 3AX ('Amway'), the undersigned offers to enter into a contract with Amway to operate as an Amway Business Owner ('ABO') subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in any incorporated documents, together which, upon the acceptance of Amway, comprise the entire agreement between Amway and the ABO (the 'ABO Contract'). **AMWAY MAY ACCEPT, REJECT, OR ATTACH CONDITIONS TO ITS ACCEPTANCE OF THE ABO CONTRACT OR ANY RENEWAL APPLICATION IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION.** Amway will ordinarily notify the undersigned by email of its acceptance or rejection of this ABO Contract within 15 working days from receipt of the completed and signed ABO Contract to the email address provided by the undersigned.

Right of cancellation

You have the right to cancel this contract within 14 days without giving any reason. The cancellation period will expire after 14 days from the day of the conclusion of the contract. To exercise the right of cancellation, you must inform us Amway (UK) Limited, c/o Registered Office - PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Chamberlain Square CS, Birmingham, B3 3AX Telephone: (UK: +44 (0) 20 3684 2540 RO: +353 (0) 1 562 1187 and e-mail: InfoCenter-UK@amway.com) of your decision to cancel this contract by an unequivocal statement (e.g. a letter sent by post, fax or e-mail). You may use the Cancellation Form which is available from our websites to be downloaded, but it is not obligatory. We will communicate to you an acknowledgement of receipt of such a cancellation on a durable medium (e.g. by e-mail) without delay. To meet the cancellation deadline, it is sufficient for you to send your communication concerning your exercise of the right of cancellation before the cancellation period has expired.

Effects of cancellation

If you cancel from this contract, we shall reimburse to you all payments received from you, including the costs of delivery (with the exception of the supplementary costs resulting from your choice of a type of delivery other than the least expensive type of standard delivery offered by us), without undue delay and in any event not later than 14 days from the day on which we are informed about your decision to cancel from this contract. We will carry out such reimbursement by direct credit (bank transfer), you will not incur any fees as a result of such reimbursement. We may withhold reimbursement until we have received the goods back. We will arrange for collection of the goods without undue delay and in any event not later than 14 days from the day on which you communicate your cancellation of this contract to us. The deadline is met if we collect the goods before the period of 14 days has expired.

2. **Authorization; Scope of ABO Contract:** Upon acceptance of this ABO Contract by Amway, the undersigned will be appointed as an ABO and authorised, on a non-exclusive basis, within the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland territory ('UK/Rol'), and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this ABO Contract to operate as an ABO in the Retail Consultant category ('RC Category') and to: (a) purchase Amway products and/or services directly from Amway at a fixed retail price as set forth by Amway from time to time ('Retail Price'); (b) procure orders for Amway products and/or services from customers as agent on behalf of Amway at Retail Price; (c) register customers for verification of purchases and sales promotion purposes (as discussed in Paragraph 4, below); (d) retain and maintain personal customers; (e) receive selected Amway business literature with an option to purchase additional literature and products; (f) earn Customer Volume Rebates (as defined in Paragraph 3, below); and (g) participate in discretionary Sales Incentive Programs ('SIP') and receive Non-Cash Awards ('NCA') based on achieving such requirements as may be established and communicated by Amway from time to time in its sole discretion. The ABO's activities shall be only those outlined herein. Amway reserves the right to take corrective action in the event that an ABO exceeds the scope of this authorisation or breaches the terms of the ABO Contract. In the event that an ABO operating in the RC Category ceases to maintain the minimum requirements to continue to operate in the RC Category, the ABO Contract will not be renewed and will expire in accordance with Paragraph 8, below.

3. **Customer Volume Rebates:** For every month in which the aggregate orders under Paragraph 2(a) and (b) for qualifying Amway products (inclusive of Value Added Tax or 'VAT') equals or exceeds a threshold order volume (as set out in the Amway Sales and Marketing Plan which is part of this ABO Contract, from time to time), Amway agrees to remit a Customer Volume Rebate ('CVR') in an amount or amounts also specified in the Amway Sales and Marketing Plan from time to time of the total sum due to Amway from the ABO in respect of those orders for that month, exclusive of VAT and less any deductions for amounts owed by the ABO to Amway (as discussed in Paragraph 10, below), including amounts for returned Amway products, handling/transportation costs, and any amount not received by Amway for Amway products and services ordered.

4. **Customer Registration:** Subject to customer authorisation, the ABO may in its sole discretion register customers with Amway ('Registered Customers'). Amway will own and maintain a list of Registered Customers (the 'Registered Customers List') in accordance with Paragraph 12, below, and Amway may in its sole discretion directly market products and/or services, such as customer loyalty programmes, product promotions, and standing order programmes, to Registered Customers on the Amway Registered Customer List. A Registered Customer may order Amway products and/or services directly from Amway through the Amway official web site and the ABO will be credited for orders placed by his Registered Customers.

5. **Invoicing / Payment / Delivery:** Unless otherwise agreed, the ABO shall be responsible for collecting customer orders and payments on those orders on Amway's behalf, provided that the ABO shall not collect any monies from a customer in respect of an order prior to delivery of that order by Amway. All orders by an ABO must carry his identification number (ABO No.). Amway shall provide an invoice to the ABO for all orders submitted to Amway with payment. The ABO must make payment on all orders at the time orders are placed using an authorised method of payment. Amway reserves the right to require reimbursement of any charges incurred in processing such payments from the ABO. Amway shall use the method of delivery notified by the ordering ABO at the time of the order. Personal data (including payment information) shall be used and maintained by Amway and the ordering ABO in accordance with Paragraph 12, below.

6. **Claims / Amway Customer Satisfaction Guarantee:** The ABO shall not make claims or representations in respect of products or services other than those in current official Amway literature ('OAL') or in the current official literature of the manufacturer of the products and services that the ABO may offer for sale pursuant to this ABO Contract. The ABO shall not offer to or settle or otherwise bind Amway in connection with claims arising from the use of Amway products or services other than in accordance with such terms ('Amway Customer Satisfaction Guarantee' or 'ACSG') notified by Amway from time to time. The ABO agrees to dutifully assist Amway in the administration of the ACSG by (i) promptly notifying Amway of any customer returns; and/or (ii) subject to undertaking by Amway to do the same, offering a replacement for products and/or services without charge or promptly refunding the purchase price and applicable tax in accordance with the ACSG. Return, refund and replacement claims under the ACSG must be made by an ordering ABO and they must be received and processed by Amway by the 25th day of the month for inclusion in that month's business

calculation, and within 12 months from the date of product purchase (except as otherwise stated in the product guarantee) for products distributed by Amway but not Amway-branded. Returns must be sent to Amway via Amway's regular carrier. Upon receiving an order, the ABO shall deliver to the customer a written sales receipt in form provided by Amway to the ABO, containing: (i) Amway's details; (ii) description of product(s) or services ordered; (iii) price to be charged; (iv) selling ABO's contact information; and (v) the terms of the ACSG, including a right of cancellation.

7. **Obligations of ABOs:** The ABO owes Amway a duty of candour and good faith to provide truthful and timely information to Amway. The ABO must provide customers and other ABOs with truthful and accurate information as to price, grade, quality, performance, content, origin, model, effectiveness, advantages, use possibilities and directions, cautions, availability, or guarantees of Amway products and/or services and not make any claims or representations about the Amway business opportunity or income prospects unless authorised by Amway in accordance with official product descriptions on product labels or in OAL. The ABO agrees to comply with all legal and/or tax requirements applying to his activities as an ABO, including compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and the Consumer Code of Practice of the Direct Selling Association (the 'DSA Guidelines') and must not conduct any activity that could jeopardize the reputation of the ABO or Amway, engage in deceptive or unlawful practices or business enterprises. The ABO shall abide by the Privacy Policy (as defined in Paragraph 12, below) of Amway, which is an integral part of this ABO Contract and incorporated herein by reference, with regard to the Amway Business, other ABOs and/or customer information. The ABO agrees not to sell, distribute, or promote competing products, services, or otherwise compete or interfere with, directly or indirectly, the Amway Business or other ABOs. The ABO shall not represent that he has any employment relationship with Amway or any of its affiliated companies or other ABOs. Except with Amway's prior written consent, the ABO shall not assign, transfer, merge, combine, sell, separate or divide his Amway Business or any obligations arising hereunder as a result of death, a divorce or separation, or dissolution of a partnership. The ABO further agrees to abide by the Amway UK Rules of Conduct ('ROC') which are an integral part of this ABO Contract and incorporated herein by reference. In all cases where Amway's approval or written consent is required under the ABO Contract in order to undertake a specific activity, it is the ABO's responsibility to secure such approval or consent prior to undertaking the activity. Amway may (but is not required to) express its consent to various activities, with respect to all ABOs or to ABOs who meet specific requirements, through bulletins and other policies or procedures that are maintained by Amway and available for review by ABOs upon request. Amway may modify such bulletins, policies and procedures and withdraw or condition its consent in its sole discretion, without notice to ABOs.

8. **Term / Expiration / Renewal / Maintenance of Status:** Unless earlier terminated by the ABO or Amway in accordance with Paragraph 9 below, or is renewed automatically as provided herein, the ABO Contract remains in effect through 31st of December of the year in which it was accepted by Amway, if it is signed by the ABO prior to 31st of August. If signed after 31st of August, the ABO Contract shall remain in effect until 31st of December of the following year. At the end of such term, the ABO Contract shall expire unless it is renewed. The ABO Contract will automatically renew for further 12 month periods from the 31st of December each year, subject to requirements as may be deemed appropriate in Amway's sole discretion and as published on Amway's official websites ([www.amway.co.uk](http://www.amway.co.uk) and <http://www.amway.ie>) by the 1st August each year. The terms of renewal shall be the terms of the ABO Contract from time to time in force in accordance with Paragraph 11, below. **Order Limit in the First Seven Days:** Amway will not accept payment by way of security for products, or the payment of the price of products, supplied or to be supplied, or an undertaking to make such payment, of any sum exceeding £200/€300 in total within seven (7) days of an individual's appointment as an ABO.

9. **Termination by Notice or Upon Breach:** As set out in Part IV of the ABO Contract, the ABO has 14 days from acceptance by Amway to cancel this ABO Contract without penalty. In addition, the ABO or Amway may terminate this ABO Contract at any time and for any reason by giving 14 days written notice to the other party, or without prior notice and with immediate effect as a result of breach of any of the provisions herein. Amway, in its sole discretion, may also take actions short of termination of the ABO Contract, if the ABO breaches any of its provisions. In determining what actions to take in the event of breach of the ABO Contract, Amway may consider without limitation the nature and severity of the breach, whether the breach can be or has been cured following notification by Amway of the existence of the same, and whether there are multiple simultaneous, serial or repeating breaches.

10. **Rights on Resignation or Termination:** Upon termination of the ABO Contract in accordance with Paragraph 9 above more than fourteen (14) days after acceptance of the ABO Contract by Amway, the ABO has the right to return goods ordered by the ABO within a period of 90 days prior to such written notice of termination and recover the net amount paid for goods supplied to him (inclusive of VAT), less (a) CVR already paid on them (which, regardless of the value of products returned, the ABO is obligated to refund to Amway) if the CVR is claimed within 120 days of the date of having been made, (b) any Bonuses and the value of SIP and/or other cash or non-cash incentives on the returned goods, (c) any amounts due and owing to Amway, (d) any non-recoverable taxes; and, in addition, only where termination of the ABO Contract is by the ABO, (e) an amount equal to the diminution in value of the goods which have deteriorated due to an act or default of the ABO, and (f) a 7.5% administrative handling and restocking charge. Further, after termination the ABO will have the right (in accordance with, and subject to, the DSA Guidelines) to return and claim a partial refund for products which the ABO ordered more than 90 days and up to 1 year prior to termination and which have not been sold to customers. On termination by either party, the ABO shall be released of all future contractual obligations, except that the ABO's obligation not to compete with the Amway Business, outlined in Paragraph 7, shall survive termination of this ABO Contract in UK/Rol territory for a period of 6 months. If by virtue of termination the ABO has a right to a statutory sum, that sum shall be calculated on the basis of indemnity.

11. **Modification of Terms:** Amway in its sole discretion may modify this ABO Contract, in whole or in part, by providing at least 60 days' advance notice to the ABO of such changes by publication in OAL or Amway official web sites, or, on shorter notice, by any other mechanism permitted under applicable law. Modifications shall be effective from the date expressed in the notification, unless otherwise provided by law. An ABO who objects to any such modifications may terminate the ABO Contract immediately by written notice. The ABO is deemed to have consented to the modifications in the absence of termination prior to the end of such 60 days' or other applicable notice period.

12. **Jurisdiction and Entire Agreement:** This ABO Contract shall be governed by and construed under the laws of England. Any provision held to be invalid shall be null and void without affecting the remainder of the ABO Contract and shall be replaced by a valid and enforceable provision having an economic effect that approximates as closely as possible the original intentions of the parties. This ABO Contract (including any incorporated documents) and any addendum(s) thereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all earlier agreements and understandings, oral and written, between the parties related to the subject matter hereof.